STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1965 No. 654

The London Government Order 1965

Miscellaneous provision as to instruments

4.—(1) In the Cinematograph Fund Regulations 1933(1)—

(a) in regulation 3—

for "the council of a county or county borough or a committee of such council" there shall be substituted "the council of a county or a county borough or the Greater London Council, or a committee of any such council";

after "their area is situate" there shall be inserted "or, in the case of a licensing authority in Greater London, to the Greater London Council";

(b) in regulation 4, after "or county borough" there shall be inserted "or the Greater London Council".

(2) In the Children and Young Persons (Collection of Parental Contributions) Regulations 1933(2), in regulation 1, for "the council of a county or county borough" there shall be substituted "the council of a county, a county borough or a London borough or the Common Council of the City of London".

(3) In the Remand Home Rules 1939(3), in rule 26(1), for the definition of "Council" there shall be substituted—

"Council' means the council of a county, a county borough or a London borough or the Common Council of the City of London, acting separately or jointly with another such council."

(4) In the Local Authorities and Local Education Authorities (Allocation of Functions) Regulations 1951(4), in regulation 2(2), for the definition of "local authority" there shall be substituted—

"local authority' means the council of a county or county borough in England or Wales, the council of a London borough or the Common Council of the City of London;".

(5) In the Prevention of Damage by Pests (Application to Shipping) Order 1951(5), in article 5, after "county borough" there shall be inserted "or by the Greater London Council".

(6) In the Hydrogen Cyanide (Fumigation of Buildings) Regulations 1951(6), in the definition of "local authority" in regulation 1(2), for "the council of a metropolitan borough" there shall be substituted "the council of a London borough".

(7) In the Hydrogen Cyanide (Fumigation of Ships) Regulations 1951(7), in the definition of "local authority" in regulation 1(2), for "the council of a metropolitan borough" there shall be substituted "the council of a London borough".

^{(1) (}Rev.III, p. 992: 1933, p. 495).

^{(2) (}Rev. III, p. 810: 1933, p. 470).
(3) (Rev. XI, p. 614: 1939, p. 289).

⁽d) (1951 I, p. 199).

⁽**5**) (1951 II, p. 199).

^{(6) (1951} I, p. 1066).

^{(7) (1951} I. p. 1081).

(8) In the Town and Country Planning (Construction and Improvement of Private Streets) Regulations 1951(8)—

- (a) in regulation 1(2), in the definition of "the private street works code" the words from ",or, as respects" to "thereof," shall be omitted;
- (b) in regulation 4(1), "or sub-section (8) of section 114" shall be omitted.
- (9) In the Boarding-Out of Children Regulations 1955(9)-
 - (a) in regulation 33(1), for the definition of "local authority" there shall be substituted—
 "local authority' means the council of a county, a county borough or a London borough or the Common Council of the City of London"; and
 - (b) in the Schedule, for "the county/county borough", wherever occurring, there shall be substituted "the county/county borough/London borough/City of London".

(10) In the Local Government (Allowances for Attendance at Road Safety Conferences) Regulations 1957(10)—

- (a) in regulation 2, for "section 5 of the Road Traffic Act 1956" there shall be substituted " section 75 of the Road Traffic Act 1960";
- (b) in regulation 3, for the words from "or the Common Council" to "1956" there shall be substituted—

", the Common Council of the City of London or the Greater London Council under section 75(2) of the Road Traffic Act 1960".

(11) In the Motor Vehicles (International Circulation) Order 1957(11), as amended by the Motor Vehicles (International Circulation) (Amendment) Order 1962(12), in article 5(7), for "the London County Council" there shall be substituted "the Greater London Council".

(12) In the Agriculture (Areas for Agricultural Land Tribunals) Order 1959(13)-

- (i) for the words "administrative counties" wherever occurring there shall be substituted the words "administrative counties and London boroughs";
- (ii) in article 2(2)(b), for ", part of a county borough or borough in the county of London," there shall be substituted "or part of a county borough";
- (iii) in the Schedule-
 - (a) the words "and Boroughs in the County of London" shall be omitted;
 - (b) for the entries for Middlesex, Surrey and Kent there shall be substituted—

"Surrey

Kent

The London boroughs other than Barking, Havering, Redbridge, Newham and Waltham Forest."

(c) for the entry for Essex there shall be substituted—

"Essex

The London boroughs of Barking, Havering, Redbridge, Newham and Waltham Forest."

(13) In the London Equalisation Scheme 1959—

^{(8) (1951} II, p. 807).

⁽**9**) (1955 I, p. 286).

^{(10) (1957} I, p. 1328). (11) (1957 II = 2154)

^{(11) (1957} II, p. 2154). (12) (1962 II, p. 1483).

^{(12) (1902} II, p. 1483). (13) (1959 I, p. 88).

(a) in the definition of "rate-borne expenditure" in article 4(2) there shall be added—

"(c) the contributions paid by the authority into the general fund of the Greater London Council or the general rate fund of any London borough under section 69(1) of the London Government Act 1963"; and

(b) in the definition of "modified rate-borne expenditure" in article 4(3) there shall be added—

"(3) the contributions paid by the authority into the general fund of the Greater London Council or the general rate fund of any London borough under section 69(1) of the London Government Act 1963".

(14) In the Agricultural Wages Committees (Areas) Order 1960(14)-

(a) for article 5 there shall be substituted the following article—

"Greater London

5. The London boroughs of Barking, Havering, Newham, Redbridge and Waltham Forest shall for the purposes of the Act be deemed to be included in the county of Essex, the London boroughs of Barnet, Camden, Enfield, Hackney, Haringey, Islington, Tower Hamlets and Westminster, the City of London, the Inner Temple and the Middle Temple in the county of Hertford, the London boroughs of Bexley, Bromley, Greenwich and Lewisham in the county of Kent, and the London boroughs of Brent, Croydon, Ealing, Hammersmith, Harrow, Hillingdon, Hounslow, Kensington and Chelsea, Kingston upon Thames, Lambeth, Merton, Richmond upon Thames, Southwark, Sutton and Wandsworth in the county of Surrey."

(b) the word "Middlesex" in Part I of Schedule 1, the entries relating to East Ham, West Ham and Croydon in Part III of Schedule 2, and Part IV of Schedule 2 (Portions of the administrative county of London) shall be omitted.

(15) In the Motor Vehicles (International Motor Insurance Card) Regulations 1963(15), in the definition of "registration authority" in regulation 3(1) and in regulations 10 and 11, for "the London County Council" wherever occurring there shall be substituted "the Greater London Council".

(16) In the Motor Vehicles (Driving Licences) Regulations 1963(16), in the definition of "licensing authority" in regulation 3(1), after "county borough" there shall be inserted "or the Greater London Council".

(17) In the Offices, Shops and Railway Premises Annual Reports Order 1964(17), in article 2 "or by the London County Council," shall be omitted.

(18) In the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1964(**18**), the definition of "Greater London" in regulation 3(1) shall be omitted.

^{(14) (1960} I, p. 69).

^{(15) (1963} I, p. 492).

⁽**16**) (1963 II, p. 1730).

^{(17) (1964} II, p. 2873).

^{(18) (1964} II, p. 3101).